

No. 16–1362

In The Supreme Court of the United States

ENCINO MOTORCARS, LLC,
PETITIONER

v.

HECTOR NAVARRO, MIKE SHIRINIAN, ANTHONY
PINKINS, KEVIN MALONE, AND REUBEN CASTRO,
RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEVEN STEINBERG
THOMPSON, COE,
COUSINS & IRONS, LLP
12100 WILSHIRE BLVD.
SUITE 1200
LOS ANGELES, CA
90025
(310) 954–2362

STEPHANOS BIBAS
Counsel of Record
JAMES A. FELDMAN
NANCY BREGSTEIN GORDON
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA
LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
3501 SANSOM STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19104
(215) 746–2297
SBIBAS@LAW.UPENN.EDU

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Statement	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	2
B. Facts and Procedural History	4
Reasons for Denying the Petition	7
I. Any Disagreement Is Overstated and Predates DOL’s Recent, Thorough Explanation of Its Interpretation of the Statute	9
II. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held That Service Advisors Are Not Exempt Automobile Dealership Salesmen Because They Do Not Sell Automobiles	11
III. The Question Presented Is of Limited Significance, as Industry Commenta- tors Acknowledge, and This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Addressing It	18
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980).....	12
<i>Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 388 (1960).....	16
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	12
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	2
<i>Beauperthuy v. 24 Hour Fitness USA, Inc.</i> , 772 F. Supp. 2d 1111 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	20, 21
<i>Brennan v. Deel Motors, Inc.</i> , 475 F.2d 1095 (5th Cir. 1973).....	9
<i>Brewer v. Gen. Nutrition Corp.</i> , No. 11–CV– 3587 YGR, 2014 WL 5877695 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 12, 2014)	20
<i>Chao v. Rocky’s Auto, Inc.</i> , No. 01–1318, 2003 WL 1958020 (10th Cir. Apr. 25, 2003)	12, 13
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	5, 6, 10
<i>Ellersick v. Monro Muffler Brake, Inc.</i> , No. 10- CV-6525-FPG-MWP, 2017 WL 1196474 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2017)	20
<i>Gieg v. Howarth</i> , 244 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Mitchell v. Kentucky Finance Co.</i> , 359 U.S. 290 (1959).....	16
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	15

<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	1, 2, 7, 10
<i>Reed v. Cty. of Orange</i> , 266 F.R.D. 446 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	20
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1997 (2012).....	15, 16
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	12
<i>United States v. Mead</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	6, 10
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002)	12
<i>Walton v. Greenbrier Ford, Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 446 (4th Cir. 2004).....	9, 16

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 2025(b).....	14
29 U.S.C. § 207	1, 2
29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1)	2
29 U.S.C. § 207(i)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 213	2, 16
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(19) (1964).....	3
29 U.S.C. § 213(b)(10)(A)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....	19, 20
29 U.S.C. § 259(a).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 7671h(c).....	14
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1961, Pub. L. No. 87–30, 75 Stat. 65.....	2, 3
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1966, Pub. L. No. 89–601, 80 Stat. 830.....	3

Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93–259, 88 Stat. 55.....	2, 3, 7, 9
--	------------

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 515.16	17
29 C.F.R. § 779.372(c)(1)	4
29 C.F.R. § 779.372(c)(4) (1971).....	3
29 C.F.R. § 779.416(c)	17
35 Fed. Reg. 5856 (Apr. 9, 1970).....	3
73 Fed. Reg. 43,654 (July 28, 2008).....	4
76 Fed. Reg. 18,832 (Apr. 5, 2011).....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Huetter, John, <i>Sky NOT Falling on Overtime for Service Advisers, Auto Body Estimators after Navarro, REPAIRER DRIVEN NEWS</i> (Apr. 22, 2015), https://perma.cc/Z96W- QY62	18
NAT'L AUTO. DEALERS ASS'N, <i>A DEALER GUIDE TO THE FAIR LABOR STANDARDS AND EQUAL PAY ACTS (2005)</i>	13
OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1989).....	13
Scali Law Firm, <i>Navarro Decision Should Have Little Effect on California Auto Dealers</i> (Mar. 29, 2015), https://perma.cctinyurl.com/ETD4- MEKngvbceu	18

SCALIA, ANTONIN & BRYAN A. GARNER, READ- ING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS (2012).....	16
U.S. DEP'T OF LABOR, OCCUPATIONAL OUTLOOK HANDBOOK, BULLETIN NO. 1450 (1966-67 ed.)	11
Wage & Hour Div., U.S. Dep't of Labor, Opinion Letter No. WH-467, 1978 WL 51403 (July 28, 1978).....	4
WAGE & HOUR DIV., U.S. DEP'T OF LABOR, INSERT NO. 1757, FIELD OPERATIONS HANDBOOK 24L04-4(k) (1987).....	4
4 WEBSTER'S NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (2d ed. 1956)	13
